# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM838931

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900798320

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DFJ ELEMENT PARTNERS, LLC (on behalf of DFJ ELEMENT, LP)		07/30/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	A-TURF, INC.	
Street Address:	715 Fountain Avenue	
City:	Lancaster	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17601	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	
Name:	SURFACE AMERICA, INC.	
Street Address:	715 Fountain Avenue	
City:	Lancaster	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17601	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	
Name:	ECORE INTERNATIONAL INC.	
Street Address:	715 Fountain Avenue	
City:	Lancaster	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17601	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	
Name:	SPECTRASYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	715 Fountain Avenue	
City:	Lancaster	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17601	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	
Name:	DODGE DELAWARE INC.	
Street Address:	715 Fountain Avenue	
	·	TRADEMARK

**REEL: 008195 FRAME: 0809** 

900799915

City:	Lancaster
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17601
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	DODGE REALTY PARTNERS, LP
Street Address:	715 Fountain Avenue
City:	Lancaster
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17601
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: PENNSYLVANIA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74066396	PLAYGUARD
Serial Number:	74341817	EVERLAST
Serial Number:	74491601	PLAYBOUND
Serial Number:	74491602	SURFACEAMERICA
Serial Number:	75084632	SPECTRATURF
Serial Number:	75244920	SPECTRAPOUR
Serial Number:	76694469	TRANSMAT
Serial Number:	76694470	PUZZLETILE
Serial Number:	76694471	ULTRATILE
Serial Number:	77198677	ECOSURFACES
Serial Number:	77259039	TRAINING GROUND
Serial Number:	77310006	A-TURF
Serial Number:	77422392	ECOTRAIL
Serial Number:	77506104	QT
Serial Number:	78088968	PLAYPOUR
Serial Number:	78173206	ATURF ATHLETIC SURFACING SYNTHETIC
Serial Number:	78356606	ELASTOFLOOR
Serial Number:	78657545	COLORMILL
Serial Number:	85468529	ECO 98
Serial Number:	85917849	ITSTRU
Serial Number:	86723214	MONSTER ROLL
Serial Number:	86723216	ECO RX
Serial Number:	86723218	FOREST RX
Serial Number:	86723221	TERRAINRX
Serial Number:	86723222	GALAXY RX
Serial Number:	86723224	BUILT BY YES

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3127018637

**Email:** ipdocket@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: William R. Siegel, Mayer Brown LLP

Address Line 1: 71 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22716640
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William R. Siegel
SIGNATURE:	/william r siegel/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=DFJ Element - Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - July 30 2023#page1.tif source=DFJ Element - Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - July 30 2023#page2.tif source=DFJ Element - Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - July 30 2023#page3.tif source=DFJ Element - Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - July 30 2023#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of July 30, 2023, (this "Release") is made by DFJ ELEMENT, L.P., a Delaware limited Partnership, in its capacity as collateral Agent ("Agent") under the Pledge and Security Agreement (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between A-TURF, INC., a New York corporation, SURFACE AMERICA, INC., a New York corporation, ECORE INTERNATIONAL INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, SPECTRASYSTEMS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, DODGE DELAWARE INC., a Delaware corporation, and DODGE REALTY PARTNERS, LP, a Pennsylvania limited Partnership (each a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors") and the Agent. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings provided in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2016 at Reel 039955 and Frame 0334, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2016 at Reel 5872 and Frame 0368, the Grantors granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of Assignor's right, title and interest in Intellectual Property, including those set forth on the attached Schedule I.

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested and the Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Security Agreement in the Released Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Released Collateral, (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Agent in the Released Collateral, and (d) reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor any and all right, title and interest it has in the Released Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

# DFJ ELEMENT PARTNERS, LLC A Delaware limited liability company

On Behalf of: DFJ Element, LP a Delaware limited partnership

By:

Signature

Name: David Lincoln

Title: Managing Member

Dated as of July 30, 2023

# SCHEDULE I

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

### PATENTS

Name of Grantor	Patent Description	Patent Number	Issue Date
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Impact Sound Insulation	6,920,723	7/26/2005
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Impact Sound Insulation - Relasue	RE41,945E	11/23/2010
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Protective Flouring	6,623,840	9/23/2003
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Resiliem Tile for Recression	5,234,738	8/10/1993
Ecore International Inc.	Recyclable Surface Covering and Method and System for Manufacturing	9,096,045	8/4/2015
Ecore International Inc.	Recyclable Surface Covering and Method and System for Manafacturing a recyclable surface covering	8,728,260	5/20/2014
Ecore International Inc.	Recycled Rubber Backed Cushioned Vinyl	9,340,970	5/17/2016
Ecore International Inc.	Recycled Rubber Scourement Mat with self-provided incline sup	9,174,970	11/03/2015

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS

Name of Granter	Patent Application	Application Filing Date	Application Serial Number
SEE ATTACHMENT			

# TRADEMARKS

Name of Grantor	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Dodge Delaware Inc.	A-Turf	3,593,798	3/24/2009
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Colormill	3,126,212	8/8/2006
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Eco 98	4,311,490	4/2/2013
Dodge Delaware Inc.	EcoRX	4,926,678	3/29/2016
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Ecosurfaces	TMA 736,308	3/13/2009
Dodge Deinware Inc.	Ecosurfaces	6,365,522	7/17/2008
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Ecosurfaces	3,378,110	2/5/2008
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Ecotrail	3,667,447	8/11/2009
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Elastoficor	3,026,669	12/13/2005
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Everlast	1,854,672	9/20/1994
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Itsiro	4,720,726	4/14/2015
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Playbound	1,871,418	1/3/1995
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Playguard	1,639,178	4/23/2011
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Playpour	2,716,613	5/13/2003
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Puzzletik	3,925,756	3/1/2011
Dodge Delaware Inc.	QT	3,775,515	4/13/2010
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Spectrapour	2,206,155	11/24/1998
Dodge Delaware Inc .	Spectraturf	2,168,094	6/23/1998

Dodge Delaware Inc.	A-Terf Athletic Surfacing	2,960,753	6/07/2005
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Surface America	1,903,020	7/4/1995
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Training Ground	3,573,437	2/16/2609
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Transmat	3,645,336	6/30/2009
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Uitratile	3,645,337	6/30/2009

### TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Name of Granter	Tradensik Application	Application Filing Date	Application Serial Number
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Gaisxy RX	\$/12/15	86723222
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Temain RX	8/12/15	86723221
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Forest KX	<b>\$</b> /12/15	86723218
Dodge Delaware Inc.	Monster Roll	8/12/15	86723214
Dodge Delawars Inc.	Built By Yes	8/12/15	86723224

### COPYRIGHTS

4	Name of Granker	Copyright	Registration Date	Registration Number
	N/A			

### COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

	and the second property of the second propert	Commence of the contraction of t	and the second s	, in its in the second
- 5	Name of Grantor	Copyright Application	Application Filing Date   Application Ser	as Mumber
- 3				
- 13	X17.A	1		
- 8	1800			
- 8	and the second s	francia de la companya de la company	from a reconstruction assessment and a second reconstruction of the second reconstruction and th	v
- 8		3	₹	3
- 0		*	2	

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSES

Name of Grantor	Name of Agreement	Date of Agreement	Parties to Agreement
N/A			

TRADEMARK REEL: 008195 FRAME: 0815

**RECORDED: 09/06/2023**